
JOHN R. KROGER 
Attorney General 

MARY H. WILLIAMS 
Deputy Attorney General 

 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION 

November 9, 2012 

 

VIA EMAIL AND U.S. MAIL 

Attention: Filing Center 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
550 Capitol Street NE, #215 
P.O. Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97301-2148 
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us   

Re: In the Matter of PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON Investigation 
Regarding Competitive Bidding 
PUC Docket No.: UM 1182 (Phase II) 
DOJ File No.: 330-030-GN0061-05 

Enclosed for filing with the Commission today are an original and one copy of the 
Oregon Department of Energy's NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL in the above-
captioned matter. 

Sincerely, 

Renee M. France 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Natural Resources Section 

Enclosures 
JR1:jrs/#3645911 
c: UM 1182 Service list (electronic copy only) 

1162 Court Street NE, Salem, OR 97301-4096 
Te ephone: (503) 947-4342 Fax: (503) 378-3784 TTY: (800) 735-2900 www.doj.state.or.us  



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 

UM 1182 
(Phase II) 

In the Matter of 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 
OREGON 

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL 

Investigation Regarding Competitive Bidding 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that effective immediately, Renee M. France, will be 

substituted as counsel for the Oregon Department of Energy in the above-captioned case in place 

of Janet L. Prewitt. 

Ms. France's telephone and facsimile numbers, mailing address and email address are as 

follows: 

Renee M. France 
Oregon Department of Justice 
Natural Resources Section 
1162 Court Street N.E." 
Salem, OR 97301-4096 
E-mail: renee.m,france doi.state.or.us  
Phone: (503) 947-4342 
Fax: 	(503) 378-3784 

DATED this  148‘day of November, 2012 

Respectfully submitted, 

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM 
Attorney General 

Renee M. France, OSB #004472 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Natural Resources Section 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on November 9, 2012, I served the foregoing, NOTICE OF 

SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL upon the persons named on the service list, by electronic mail 

only as all parties have waived paper service. 

Oregon Dockets 
Pacificorp, dba Pacific Power 
825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000 
Portland OR 97232 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com  

Gregory M. Adams (C) 
Richardson & O'Leary 
PO Box 7218 
Boise ID 83702 
gre g@ri chardsonando le ary. com  

Megan Walseth Decker 
Renewable Northwest Project 
421 SW 6th Ave #1125 
Portland OR 97204-1629 
megan@rnp.org  

Gordon Feighner (C) 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400 
Portland OR 97205 
gordon@oregoncub.org  

Wendy Gerlitz 
NW Energy Coalition 
1205 SE Flavel 
Portland OR 97202 
wendy@nwenergy.org  

Dennis Haider 
Cascade Natural Gas 
8113 W. Grandridge Blvd 
Kennewick WA 99336 
dennis.haider@mdu.com  

Idaho Power Company 
Regulatory Dockets 
PO Box 70 
Boise ID 83707-0070 
dockets@idahopower.com  

Stefan Brown 
Portland General Electric 
121 SW Salmon Street - 1WTC1711 
Portland OR 97204 
stefan.brown@pgn.com  

Patrick Ehrbar 
Avista Utilities 
PO Box 3727 
Spokane WA 99220-3727 
patehrbar@avistacorp.com  

Ann L. Fisher 
Legal & Consulting Services 
PO Box 25302 
Portland OR 97298-0302 
ann@annfisherlaw.com  

Patrick Hager (C) 
Portland General Electric 
Rates & Regulator Affairs 
121 SW Salmon St. 1WTC-0702 
Portland OR 97204 
Pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com  

Matt Hale (C) 
Oregon Department of Energy 
625 Marion St NE 
Salem OR 97301 
matt.hale@state.or.us  
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David E. Hamilton 
Norris & Stevens 
621 SW Morrison St Suite 800 
Portland OR 97205-3825 
davidh@norrstev. corn 

Robert D. Kahn 
NW Independent Power Producers 
1117 Minor Avenue, Suite 300 
Seattle WA 98101 
rkahn@nippc.org  
rkahn@rdkco.corn 

David J. Meyer 
Avista Corporation 
PO Box 3727 
Spokane WA 99220-3727 
david.meyer@avistacorp.com  

William A. Monsen (C) 
MRW & Associates, LLC 
1814 Franklin St., Suite 720 
Oakland CA 94612 
wam@mrwassoc.corn 

Michael Parvinen 
Cascade Natural Gas 
8113 W Grandridge Blvd 
Kennewick WA 99336 
michael.parvinen@cngc.corn 

Lisa F. Rackner 
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 
419 SW 11th Ave., Suite 400 
Portland OR 97205 
lisa@mcd-law.com  

Vijay A. Satyal (C) 
Oregon Department of Energy 
625 Marion St NE 
Salem OR 97301 
vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us  

Robert Jenks (C) 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400 
Portland OR 97205 
bob@oregoncub.org  

G. Catriona McCracken (C) 
Citizens' Utility Board Of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400 
Portland OR 97205 
catriona@oregoncub.org  

Alex Miller 
Northwest Natural Gas Company 
220 NW Second Ave 
Portland OR 97209-3991 
alex.miller@nwnatural.com  

Lisa D. Nordstrom 
Idaho Power Company 
PO Box 70 
Boise Id 83707-0070 
Inordstrom@idahopower.com  

Robert Proctor 
Oregon Public Utility Commission 
PO Box 2148 
Salem OR 97308-2148 
robert.proctor@state.or.us  

Irion A. Sanger (C) 
Davison Van Cleve 
333 SW Taylor - Suite 400 
Portland OR 97204 
mail@dvclaw.com  

John W Stephens 
Esler Stephens & Buckley 
888 SW Fifth Ave Suite 700 
Portland OR 97204-2021 
stephens@eslerstephens.corn; 
mec@eslerstephens.com  

Page 3 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE/SERVICE LIST (UM 1182) 
DM#3645958 



S. Bradley Van Cleve (C) 
Davison Van Cleve PC 
333 SW Taylor - Suite 400 
Portland OR 97204 
bvc@dvclaw.com  

David F. White 
Portland General Electric Company 
121 SW Salmon Street., 1WTC1301 
Portland OR 97204 
david.white@pgn.com  

Michael T. Weirich (C) 
PUC Staff--Department of Justice 
Business Activities Section 
1162 Court St NE 
Salem OR 97301-4096 
michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us  

Mary Wiencke 
Pacific Power 
825 NE Multnomah St, Suite 1800 
Portland OR 97232-2149 
mary.wiencke@pacificorp.com  

(C)= Confidential. 

Renee M. France 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Natural Resources Section 
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